the effect on income in the short term may occur at different
points in time.

Sensitivity analysis - cash fl ow

Effect on income, SEKm Probable scenario

+/- 1% (units) Boom Recession

Rental level +26/–26 + –

Vacancies +29/–29 + –

Property costs –8/+8 – 0

Interest costs –25/+25 – +

Opportunities and risks in property values
Castellum reports its properties at fair value with changes
in value in the income statement. This means that the result
in particular but also the fi nancial position may be volatile.
Assuming a normal capital market, the value of the properties
is determined by supply and demand, where the prices are
mainly depending on the properties’ expected net operating
income and the buyer’s required yield. An increasing demand,
lower required yields and positive real development in net
operating income lead to an upward adjustment in prices,
while a weaker demand, higher required yields and negative
real growth has the opposite effect.
 In property valuations consideration should be taken to
an uncertainty range of +/– 5-10%, in order to refl ect the
uncertainty that exist in the assumptions and calculations
made.

Sensitivity analysis - change in value

Properties –20% –10% 0 +10% +20%

Changes in value, SEKm –5 813 –2 907 – +2 907 +5 813

Loan to value ratio 63% 56% 51% 46% 42%

Financial risk
Ownership of properties presumes a working credit market.
Castellum’s greatest fi nancial risk is to lack access to funding.
The risk is reduced by low loan to value ratio and long term
credit agreements.

The Parent Company
The parent company Castellum AB is responsible for matters
concerning the stock market such as consolidated reports
and stock market information and the credit market such as
funding and fi nancial risk management.
 The parent company takes part in property related operations
through involvement in the Board of the subsidiaries.

INCOME STATEMENT, SEKm